

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	
-v.-	:	S1 19 Cr. 366 (LGS)
	:	
STEPHEN M. CALK,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----X	:	

**SENTENCING MEMORANDUM OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS  
United States Attorney  
One St. Andrew's Plaza  
New York, New York 10007

Paul M. Monteleoni  
Hagan C. Scotten  
Alexandra N. Rothman  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**BACKGROUND ..... 1**

    1. The California Refinance and the Economic Advisory Council ..... 1

    2. Calk’s Awareness of Manafort’s Poor Creditworthiness..... 3

    3. The Summerbreeze Loan and Calk’s Candidacy for Trump Administration Positions..... 6

    4. The Union Street Loan and Calk’s Interview with the Presidential Transition Team ..... 8

    5. Calk’s False and Misleading Statements to the OCC ..... 12

    6. The Aftermath of the Manafort Loans ..... 14

**ARGUMENT..... 15**

**I. THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES RANGE IS 51-63 MONTHS ..... 15**

    A. The Value of the Improper Benefit Conferred Was More than \$550,000 ..... 15

        1. Applicable Law ..... 16

        2. Discussion..... 16

    B. The Defendant Abused His Position of Trust..... 21

    C. The Defendant’s Obstruction of Justice Should Be Considered under 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... 24

**II. A GUIDELINES SENTENCE IS APPROPRIATE ..... 28**

    A. Applicable Law ..... 28

    B. A Guidelines Sentence Is Appropriate to Reflect the Seriousness of the Offense, to Afford Adequate Deterrence to Criminal Conduct, and to Provide Just Punishment for the Defendant’s Crimes ..... 28

**CONCLUSION ..... 43**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Gall v. United States*, 552 U.S. 38, 49 (2007) ..... 28

*Kaley v. United States*, 571 U.S. 320 (2014) ..... 36

*United States v. Ali*, 508 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 38

*United States v. Bindow*, 12 Cr. 152 (CM) ..... 33

*United States v. Booker*, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 27

*United States v. Canova*, 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 38, 40

*United States v. Crosby*, 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 27

*United States v. Denny*, 939 F.2d 1449 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 34

*United States v. Fagans*, 406 F.3d 138, 142 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 27

*United States v. Fishman*, 631 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 39

*United States v. Gupta*, 904 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 32, 33, 34

*United States v. Irabor*, 894 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 26

*United States v. Jackson*, 862 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 40

*United States v. Lebedev*, 932 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 21

*United States v. McClatchey*, 316 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 39

*United States v. McKay*, 183 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 26

*United States v. Morken*, 133 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 39, 40

*United States v. Newton*, 207 F. App’x 22 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 25

*United States v. Purdy*, 144 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 16, 19

*United States v. Repking*, 467 F.3d 1091 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 38, 39, 40

*United States v. Scruggs*, 916 F. Supp. 2d 670 (N.D. Miss. 2012)..... 32

*United States v. Stewart*, 590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 32, 33

*United States v. Vrdolyak*, 593 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 38, 39, 40

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 215..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)..... 28, 31, 33

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A) ..... 28, 33  
 18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(G)..... 19  
 U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(H)..... 15, 19  
 U.S.S.G. § 2B4.1..... 15, 37  
 U.S.S.G. § 2B4.1 cmt. background..... 16, 19  
 U.S.S.G. § 2B4.1 cmt. n.2..... 16  
 U.S.S.G. § 2B4.1(b)(1)(B) ..... 16  
 U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 cmt. n.2..... 26  
 U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 cmt. n.3..... 24, 25, 26  
 U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 cmt. n.4(G), ..... 25  
 U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 cmt. n.4(H) ..... 27  
 U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 cmt. n.5..... 25  
 U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 cmt. n.5(B) ..... 25, 26  
 U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 cmt. n.5(C) ..... 27  
 U.S.S.G. § 5E1.2..... 27  
 U.S.S.G. § 5H1.11 ..... 38  
 U.S.S.G. Ch. 5 Pt A (Sentencing Table)..... 27

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 225.4(a)..... 11
